

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF UTAH

No. 20230022-SC

NATALIE R., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER GUARDIAN, DANIELLE ROUSSEL, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF UTAH, *et al.*,

Appellees.

Review of the Ruling and Order Granting Defendants' Motion to Dismiss, entered on November 9, 2022, at No. 220901658, in the Third Judicial District Court for Salt Lake County

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF UTAH AND
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Robert A. Skinner*
Sara E. Berinhout*
Andrew B. Cashmore*
Nicole S. L. Pobre*
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower, 800 Boylston Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02199
(617) 951-7000
robert.skinner@ropesgray.com

John Mejia (13965)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF UTAH
311 South State Street, Suite 310
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 521-9862
jmejia@acluutah.org

* All attorneys designated with an asterisk have been admitted *pro hac vice* or have applied for admission *pro hac vice*.

Matthew R. Segal*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
One Center Plaza, Suite 850
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 299-6664
msegal@aclu.org

Dated: October 3, 2023

Additional Counsel:

Andrew G. Deiss (7184)
John Robinson Jr. (15247)
Corey D. Riley (16935)
Deiss Law PC
10 West 100 South, Suite 700
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
(801) 433-0226
deiss@deisslaw.com
jrobinson@deisslaw.com
criley@deisslaw.com

Andrew L. Welle*
Our Children's Trust
1216 Lincoln Street
Eugene, Oregon 97401
(574) 315-5565
andrew@ourchildrenstrust.org

Counsel for Appellants

Erin T. Middleton (10666)
Assistant Solicitor General

David N. Wolf (6688)
Michael Begley (16396)
Trevor Gruwell (18003)
Assistant Utah Attorneys General

Sean D. Reyes (7969)
Utah Attorney General
160 East 300 South, Sixth Floor
P.O. Box 140856
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0856
(801) 366-0100
emiddleton@agutah.gov
dnwolf@agutah.gov
mbegley@agutah.gov
tgruwell@agutah.gov

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
NOTICE AND CONSENT PURSUANT TO RULE 25(E)	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	2
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Utah is Not Beholden to the Federal Political Question Doctrine.	4
A. By its own terms, the federal political question doctrine expressly applies only to federal courts	5
B. This Court has never endorsed the federal political question doctrine	7
II. The Text, Structure, and Original Public Meaning of Utah’s Constitution Weigh Against Any Political Question Doctrine, or, at a Minimum, Against its Expansion.	8
III. The Basis for the District Court’s Expansion of Utah’s Political Question Doctrine is Untenable.....	13
IV. Similarly Situated State Courts Have Declined to Adopt the Federal Political Question Doctrine	18
V. Even if the Court Were to Sanction the Adoption of the Federal Political Question Doctrine, that Doctrine is Still Unlikely to Support Nonjusticiability in this and Similar Cases	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Fautin</i> , 2016 UT 22, 379 P.3d 1186.....	19
<i>Armory Park Neighborhood Ass’n v. Episcopal Cmty. Servs. in Ariz.</i> , 712 P.2d 914 (Ariz. 1985)	9
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	5, 9
<i>Backman v. Sec’y of the Commonwealth</i> , 441 N.E.2d 523 (Mass. 1982).....	18
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berry v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 717 P.2d 670 (Utah 1985).....	16
<i>Cedar Mountain Envtl., Inc. v. Tooele County ex rel. Tooele Cty. Comm’n</i> , 2009 UT 48, 214 P.3d 95 (Utah 2009)	10
<i>Charlton v. Kelly</i> , 229 U.S. 447 (1913).....	6
<i>In re Childers-Gray</i> , 2021 UT 13, 487 P.3d 96 (Utah 2021)	17, 24
<i>City of Salina v. Wisden</i> , 737 P.2d 981 (Utah 1987).....	15
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State</i> , 916 N.W.2d 1 (2018)	21
<i>Davis v. North Dakota</i> , 804 N.W.2d 618 (N.D. 2011)	18
<i>In re Deming</i> , 736 P.2d 639 (Wash. 1987) (en banc)	10

<i>Ellis-Hall Consultants, LLC v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Utah,</i> 2014 UT 52, 342 P.3d 256.....	17
<i>Ellison v. Barnes,</i> 63 P. 899 (1901).....	8, 13
<i>Ewing v. Harries,</i> 250 P. 1049 (1926).....	13
<i>Foster v. Neilson,</i> 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 253 (1829).....	6
<i>Freemantle v. Preston,</i> 728 S.E.2d 40 (S.C. 2012)	10
<i>In re G.J.P.,</i> 2020 UT 4, 459 P.3d 982.....	20
<i>Gillian v. Morgan,</i> 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	22
<i>Gregory v. Shurtleff,</i> 2013 UT 18, 299 P.3d 1098.....	4, 9, 10
<i>In re J.P.,</i> 648 P.2d 1364 (Utah 1982).....	15
<i>Jefferson Cnty. Found., Inc. v. W. Va. Econ. Dev. Auth.,</i> 875 S.E.2d 162 (W. Va. 2022).....	18
<i>Jenkins v. State,</i> 585 P.2d 442 (Utah 1978).....	10
<i>Jenkins v. Swan,</i> 675 P.2d 1145 (Utah 1983).....	9
<i>Laney v. Fairview City,</i> 2002 UT 79, 57 P.3d 1007, holding modified by <i>Moss v. Pete</i> <i>Suazo Utah Athletic Comm’n</i> , 2007 UT 99, 175 P.3d 1042.....	11
<i>Lee v. Utah State Tax Comm’n,</i> 2013 UT 29, 304 P.3d 831	21

<i>Lin v. United States</i> , 561 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Lobato v. Colorado</i> , 218 P.3d 370 (Colo. 2009) (en banc).....	20, 21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4
<i>Malan v. Lewis</i> , 693 P.2d 661 (Utah 1983).....	16
<i>Mutz v. Mun. Boundary Comm’n</i> , 688 P.2d 12 (N.M. 1984)	18
<i>In re N.Y. State Inspection, Sec. & L. Enf’t Emps. v. Cuomo</i> , 475 N.E.2d 90 (N.Y. 1984).....	18
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	6, 22
<i>Oklahoma Educ. Ass’n v. State ex rel. Oklahoma Legislature</i> , 158 P.3d 1058 (Okla. 2007).....	18
<i>Patterson v. State</i> , 2021 UT 52, 504 P.3d 92.....	20
<i>Q-2 L.L.C. v. Hughes</i> , 2016 UT 8, 368 P.3d 86.....	19
<i>Republic of the Marshall Islands v. United States</i> , 865 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	6, 22
<i>Salt Lake City v. Larsen</i> , 2000 UT App 265 (Ct. App. Utah 2000).....	15
<i>Salt Lake City v. Roberts</i> , 2002 UT 30 (Utah 2002).....	14

<i>Schabarum v. California Legislature</i> , 70 Cal. Rptr. 2d 745 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998).....	18
<i>Seila L. LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	12
<i>Skokos v. Corradini</i> , 900 P.2d 539 (Utah Ct. App. 1995).....	7, 14
<i>Smith v. Frandsen</i> , 2004 UT 55, 94 P.3d 919.....	19
<i>State v. C.L.W. (In re Int. of Z.C.W.)</i> , 500 P.3d 94 (Utah Ct. App. 2021).....	15
<i>State v. J.M.S. (In re Int. of J.M.S.)</i> , 2011 UT 75, 280 P.3d 410.....	14
<i>State v. Atwood</i> , 831 P.2d 1056 (Utah Ct. App. 1992).....	15
<i>State v. Chettero</i> , 297 P.3d 582 (Utah 2013).....	15
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 735 P.2d 29 (Utah 1987).....	7
<i>State v. Larocco</i> , 794 P.2d 460 (Utah 1990).....	15
<i>State v. Machan</i> , 2013 UT 72, 322 P.3d 655.....	21
<i>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</i> , 27 P.3d 1149 (Wash. 2001).....	10
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 610 (1818).....	6
<i>Utah Chapter of Sierra Club v. Air Quality Bd.</i> , 2009 UT 76, 226 P.3d 719.....	17

<i>Virginia v. Cnty. Bd. of Arlington Cnty.</i> , 232 S.E.2d 30 (Va. 1977)	18
<i>Wood v. Univ. of Utah Med. Ctr.</i> , 2002 UT 134, 67 P.3d 436.....	14
<i>Wyoming v. Campbell Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 32 P.3d 325, 333 (Wyo. 2001).....	18, 19, 23
<i>Youngblood v. S.C. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 741 S.E.2d 515 (S.C. 2013)	10
Constitutions	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
Colorado Const. art. III	18
Minnesota Const. art. III	18
Utah Const. art. I.....	11
Utah Const. art. V	18
Utah Const. art. VII, §5.....	12
Wyoming Const. art. II	18
Other Authorities	
Amy L. Landers, <i>Hyperreal: Law and the Interpretation of Visual Media</i> , 109 Ky. L.J. 127, 135-36 (2021)	16
Curtis A. Bradley & Eric A. Posner, <i>The Real Political Question Doctrine</i> , 75 Stan. L. Rev. 1031, 1036–40	7, 22
Herbert Wechsler, <i>Toward Neutral Principles of Constitutional Law</i> , 73 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1959).....	20
Lawrence Gene Sager, <i>Foreword: State Courts and the Strategic Space Between the Norms and Rules of Constitutional Law</i> , 63 Tex. L. Rev. 959 (1985).....	5

Louis Henken, <i>Is There a “Political Question” Doctrine?</i> 85 Yale L.J. 597 (1976).....	20
M. Ryan Harmanis, <i>States’ Stances on Public Interest Standing</i> , 76 Ohio St. L.J. 729 (2015)	9
Martin H. Redish, <i>Judicial Review and the “Political Question,”</i> 79 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1031 (1985)	20
Utah State Archives and Recs. Serv., <i>Constitutional Convention Records</i> (Series 3212) (April 23, 1895), https://images.archives.utah.gov/digital/collection/3212/id/14218/rec/1	3, 13
William J. Brennan, <i>State Constitutions and the Protections of Individual Rights</i> , 90 Harv. L. Rev. 489 (1977)	5
Wyatt Sassman, <i>A Survey of Constitutional Standing in State Courts</i> , 8 Ky. J. Equine, Agric. & Nat. Resources L. 349 (2016).....	9
